

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

True Return Systems LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MakerDAO,

Defendant.

Case No. 22-cv-8478-LTS

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should exclude all allegations and evidence not contained in the Complaint.....	2
II. The Complaint does not allege facts showing that MakerDAO has the capacity to be sued.....	3
A. Plaintiff does not assert that MakerDAO is an unincorporated association with capacity to be sued.	3
B. Plaintiff is bound by its admission that MakerDAO is not a partnership.....	4
C. The Complaint contains no allegations to support a finding that MakerDAO is a general partnership.	5
D. The other DAO cases cited by Plaintiff do not show that MakerDAO is a general partnership under New York law.....	13
III. Because MakerDAO does not exist as a general partnership, Rule 17(b) is no help to Plaintiff.	14
IV. Public policy concerns do not permit this Court to ignore MakerDAO’s capacity defense.....	15
V. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim of patent infringement.	15
A. The allegations in the Complaint necessarily implicate extraterritorial activity and do not support a claim of patent infringement in the United States.	16
B. The new information presented by Plaintiff’s Opposition should not be considered and in any event does not provide a basis for a plausible claim of patent infringement in the United States.	19
VI. Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Am. Bus. Training Inc. v. Am. Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 50 A.D.3d 219 (1st Dep’t 2008)	8, 11
<i>Ashlock v. Slone</i> , No. 10-cv-453, 2012 WL 3055775 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2012).....	11
<i>Babaev v. Grossman</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Beckerman v. Sands</i> , 364 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen</i> , 138 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	3, 8, 10, 13
<i>CFTC v. Ooki DAO</i> , No. 22-CV-05416, 2022 WL 17822445 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2022).....	13
<i>CFTC v. Ooki DAO</i> , No. 22-CV-05416, 2023 WL 5321527 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2023).....	13
<i>Chanler v. Roberts</i> , 200 A.D.2d 489 (1st Dep’t 1994)	7
<i>DeCristofaro v. Nest Seekers E. End, LLC</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 50074(U) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. Jan. 11, 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Fasolo v. Scarafile</i> , 120 A.D.3d 929 (4th Dep’t 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Four Star Cap. Corp. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	9
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Gardiner Int’l, Inc. v. J.W. Townsend & Assocs., Inc.</i> 13 A.D.3d 246 (1st Dep’t 2004)	6
<i>Growblox Sci., Inc. v. GCM Admin. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-2280, 2015 WL 3504208 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Pae</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 50078(U) (Surr. Ct. Queens Cty. Jan. 12, 2017)	10
<i>Kant v. Columbia Univ.</i> , No. 08-cv-7476, 2010 WL 807442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Covidien, LP</i> , No. 18-cv-1907, 2019 WL 1429979 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	3
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Kristoffersson on behalf of R.R. v. Port Jefferson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-cv-01741, 2023 WL 6119710 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2023)	2
<i>Levine v. Lawrence</i> , No. 03-cv-1694, 2005 WL 1412143 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2005).....	3
<i>Madu, Edozie & Madu, P.C. v. SocketWorks Ltd. Nigeria</i> , 265 F.R.D. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>Mashihi v. 166-25 Hillside Partners</i> , 51 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	6
<i>Matter of Wells</i> , 36 A.D.2d 471 (4th Dep’t 1971).....	7
<i>Missan v. Schoenfeld</i> , 111 Misc. 2d 1022 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....	8, 11
<i>Napoli v. Nat’l Surety Corp.</i> , No. 21-cv-9279, 2022 WL 1943776 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2022)	3
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research In Motion, Ltd.</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	16, 19
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Shared Res. Exch., Inc.</i> , No. 14577/89, 1990 WL 605347 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 10, 1990).....	8
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Rivkin v. Coleman</i> , 978 F. Supp. 539 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s</i> , 796 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	14
<i>Ruzicka’s v. Rager</i> , 277 A.D. 359 (1st Dep’t 1950)	6, 7
<i>Scott v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-646, 2014 WL 338753 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2014)	3
<i>SEC v. Balina</i> , No. 22-cv-950 (W.D. Tex., filed Sep. 19, 2022)	18
<i>Underwood v. Maloney</i> , 256 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1958).....	15
<i>Velez v. Mitchell</i> , 211 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2022)	5, 7
<i>Wade Park Land Holdings, LLC v. Kalikow</i> , No. 21-cv-1657, 2023 WL 2614243 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2023).....	2
<i>Weg v. Kaufman</i> , 159 A.D.3d 774 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	12
 STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a)	16
N.Y. Not-for-Profit Corp. L. § 508.....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)	14, 15
15A N.Y. Jur. 2d Business Relationships § 1547	12
Note, <i>Unions as Juridical Persons</i> , 66 Yale L.J. 712, 749 (1957).....	15
